These amendments clarify the meaning of ‘currently legally enforceable right to set-off’ to reinforce that a right to set-off must not
be contingent on any future event, including counterparty default or bankruptcy.  Additionally, IAS 32 clarified that a settlement
mechanism must be in place to ensure settlement in practice that is either simultaneous or sufficient to result in insignificant credit
and liquidity risk. The amendments to IAS 32 have been applied retrospectively in accordance with the transitional provisions of the
standard. The primary impact of the application of the amendments has resulted in the grossing up of certain assets and liabilities
related to derivatives and repurchase arrangements in the statement of financial position that were previously reported net. There
is no impact on the profit or loss or equity for any period presented. The effect on the statement of financial position at 30 June
2013 and 31 December 2013 is set out in the table below.

Impact of amendments to accounting standards on condensed consolidated statement of financial position

 30 June 2013  31 December 2013

As previously
reported

£m

Effect of
amendments

to IAS 32
£m

Restated
£m

As reported
£m

Effect of
amendments

to IAS 32
£m

Restated
£m

Total assets 319,342 4,005 323,347  278,876 2,751 281,627
Effect analysed as:

Financial investments  192,670 800 193,470  192,961 1,066 194,027
Receivables 7,981 496 8,477  7,060 416 7,476
Prepayments and accrued income 2,704 122 2,826  2,498 137 2,635
Cash and cash equivalents 25,075 2,587 27,662  24,999 1,132 26,131

Total equity and liabilities 319,342 4,005 323,347  278,876 2,751 281,627

Total liabilities 307,978 4,005 311,983  267,859 2,751 270,610
Effect analysed as:

Payables and other financial liabilities 9,764 4,005 13,769  9,194 2,751 11,945

The change in cash and cash equivalents of £2,587 million at 30 June 2013 (31 December 2013: £1,132 million) has been
presented in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows as an increase of opening cash and cash equivalents of £1,111
million as at 1 January 2013, an increase in net cash flows from operating activities for the six months then ended of £1,397
million (year ended 31 December 2013: £8 million decrease) and an increase in the effect of exchange rate changes of £79 million
(31 December 2013: £29 million).  There is no impact from the adoption of these amendments on the condensed consolidated

[…]

Investment participating (10) 5 (5) — — (5) — —
Investment non-participating (20) 20 (5) 10 (10) (15) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds (35) 50 (25) 15 (15) — — —

Total (180) 115 (395) (90) 55 (125) (65) (475)

30 June 2014
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance participating (50) 20 (35) (135) 100 (25) (5) (40)
Insurance non-participating (65) 20 (330) 20 (20) (80) (60) (435)
Investment participating (10) 5 (5) — — (5) — —
Investment non-participating (20) 20 (5) 10 (10) (15) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds (75) 95 (35) 25 (25) — — —

Total  (220) 160 (410) (80) 45 (125) (65) (475)

Aviva plc
Half Year Report 2014

89

Capital and liquidity continued

C3 – IFRS Sensitivity analysis continued
(e) Long-term businesses continued

31 December 2013
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance participating (45) — (60) (10) (20) (30) (5) (40)
Insurance non-participating (145) 140 (415) (5) 10 (80) (60) (450)
Investment participating (10) 5 (5) 5 (5) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (20) 20 (5) 5 (5) (15) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds (35) 55 (25) 40 (45) — — —

Total  (255) 220 (510) 35 (65) (135) (65) (490)

31 December 2013
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance participating (45) — (60) (10) (20) (30) (5) (40)
Insurance non-participating (145) 140 (415) (5) 10 (80) (60) (450)
Investment participating (10) 5 (5) 5 (5) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (20) 20 (5) 5 (5) (15) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds (75) 100 (35) 45 (45) — — —

Total  (295) 265 (520) 40 (65) (135) (65) (490)

Changes in sensitivities between HY14 and FY13 reflect movements in market interest rates, portfolio growth, changes to asset mix
and the relative durations of assets and liabilities and asset liability management actions. The sensitivities to economic movements
relate mainly to business in the UK. In general, a fall in market interest rates has a beneficial impact on non-participating business,
due to the increase in market value of fixed interest securities and the relative durations of assets and liabilities; similarly a rise in
interest rates has a negative impact. Mortality and expense sensitivities also relate primarily to the UK.

(f) General insurance and health businesses

30 June 2014
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance (275) 265 (135) 45 (45) (65) (145)

Net of reinsurance (325) 325 (135) 45 (45) (65) (135)

30 June 2014
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance (275) 265 (135) 45 (45) (20) (145)

Net of reinsurance (325) 325 (135) 45 (45) (20) (135)

31 December 2013
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest rates
+1%

Interest
 rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance (245) 235 (125) 50 (50) (110) (300)

Net of reinsurance  (295) 295 (125) 50 (50) (110) (285)

31 December 2013
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest rates
+1%

Interest
 rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance  (245) 235 (125) 50 (50) (25) (300)

Net of reinsurance  (295) 295 (125) 50 (50) (25) (285)

For general insurance, the impact of the expense sensitivity on profit also includes the increase in ongoing administration expenses,
in addition to the increase in the claims handling expense provision.

Aviva plc
Half Year Report 2014

90

Capital and liquidity continued

C3 – IFRS Sensitivity analysis continued
(g) Fund management and other operations businesses

30 June 2014
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total  — — — 5 5

30 June 2014
Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax

[…]

In general, the magnitude of the sensitivities will reflect the size of the embedded values, though this will vary as the
sensitivities have different impacts on the different components of the embedded value. In addition, other factors can have a
material impact, such as the nature of the options and guarantees, as well as the types of investments held.
 The credit spread sensitivities assume that the change relates to credit risk and not liquidity risk; in practice, credit spread
movements may be partially offset due to changes in liquidity risk. Own sovereign debt is excluded from credit spread sensitivities.
 Sensitivities will also vary according to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the
intrinsic cost and time value of options and guarantees. Options and guarantees are the main reason for the asymmetry of the
sensitivities where the guarantee impacts to different extents under the different scenarios.

Life and related business embedded value

 Interest rates

30 June 2014
Embedded value
(net of non-controlling interests)

As reported
in F12

£m

10bp
increase in

adjustment
to risk-free

rates
£m

1%
increase

£m

1%
decrease

£m

25%
increase in

swaption
implied

volatilities
£m

United Kingdom & Ireland 8,421 270 (160) 125 (5)
France 3,582 60 85 (285) (160)
Poland, Italy, Spain and Other Europe 2,326 5 (55) 65 —
Asia and Other 980 — 25 (55) (5)

Total 15,309 335 (105) (150) (170)

 Equity/property Credit spread

30 June 2014
Embedded value
(net of non-controlling interests)

As reported
in F12

£m

10%
increase in

market values
£m

10%
decrease in

market
values

£m

25%

increase in
volatility

£m

50bps
increase

£m

50bps
decrease

£m

EU
minimum
capital or

equivalent
£m

United Kingdom & Ireland 8,421 125 (145) (110) (1,015) 1,095 —
France 3,582 270 (275) (145) (40) 40 25
Poland, Italy, Spain and Other Europe 2,326 35 (35) (15) (25) 25 5
Asia and Other 980 15 (15) (5) (20) 20 15

Total 15,309 445 (470) (275) (1,100) 1,180 45

Aviva plc
Half Year Report 2014

154

MCEV financial statements continued

F20 – Sensitivity analysis continued
New business

  Interest rates

30 June 2014
Value of new business
(net of tax and non-controlling interests)

As reported
in F14

£m

10bp
increase in

adjustment
to risk-free

rates
£m

1%
increase

£m

1%
decrease

£m

25%
increase in

swaption
implied

volatilities
£m

United Kingdom & Ireland 147 4 (4) 5 —
France 66 — 3 (9) (3)
Poland, Italy, Spain and Other Europe 46 — (3) 2 —
Asia and Other 54 — 5 (7) —

Total 313 4 1 (9) (3)

 Equity/property Credit spread